USD 750 million 1 October 2022 4.20% October 2012
USD 250 million 15 November 2041 5.75% October 2012

5.2.3. USD Private Placement notes
Newcrest has the following Senior Unsecured Notes issued into
the North American Private Placement market:
Notes value Due date Coupon rate Issue date

USD 100 million 11 May 2017 5.71% May 2005
USD 25 million 11 May 2020 5.92% May 2005

5.2.4. USD Facility agreement
In January 2014, PT Nusa Halmahera Minerals entered into
USD 50 million loan facility with one bank. In January 2015,
this facility was extended by a further 12 months. This is an
unsecured revolving facility maturing in January 2016. As at
30 June 2015 this facility had not been utilised.

5.3. Fixed and Floating debt ratio
As at 30 June 2015, 69% of the total debt facilities utilised were
at fixed interest rates and 31% at floating rates (30 June 2014:
58% fixed rates and 42% floating rates).

56 NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Directors’ Report
OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2014

AUDM
Before

Tax Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After
tax and

Non-
controlling

interest

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders

Statutory profit (2,725) 510 (6) (2,221)

Research and development
tax claim amendment – 120 – 120
Impairment loss 3,128 (747) (17) 2,364
Asset write-downs 174 (52) – 122
Inventory write-downs 35 (11) – 24
Investment in Evolution –
investment impairment reversal (11) – – (11)
Restructure costs 46 (12) – 34
Total of significant items 3,372 (702) (17) 2,653

Underlying profit 647 (192) (23) 432

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBITDA
For the 12 months

ended 30 June
AUDM 2015 2014

Underlying profit 515 432

less non-controlling interest in controlled entities (24) (23)
less income tax expense (252) (192)
less net finance costs (189) (174)

EBIT 980 821
less depreciation and amortisation (693) (693)

EBITDA 1,673 1,514

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and
All-In Cost to cost of sales
‘All-In Sustaining Cost’ and ‘All-In Cost’ are non-IFRS measures which
Newcrest has adopted from 2013. These non-IFRS measures follow
the guidance released by the World Gold Council in June 2013.

[…]

appropriate IFRS measure, noting that:

 – Sustaining and non-sustaining capital are reconciled to investing
cash flow in section 3.2; and
 – Free cash flow is reconciled to the cash flow statement in section 3.

6.1. Reconciliation of Statutory profit to Underlying profit
Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest
to provide greater understanding of the underlying business
performance of its operations. These measures exclude significant
items of income or expense which are, either individually or
in aggregate, material to Newcrest or to the relevant business
segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or
are part of the ordinary activities of the business but unusual due
to their size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other
costs incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests
and asset impairment and write-down charges. Underlying profit
and Statutory profit both represent profit after tax amounts
attributable to Newcrest shareholders.

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2015

AUDM
Before

Tax Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After
tax and

Non-
controlling

interest

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders

Statutory profit 974 (414) (14) 546
Asset impairment reversal (538) 162 – (376)
Asset impairment loss 330 – (9) 321
Inventory write-down 44 – (1) 43
Gain on disposal
of associate (19) – – (19)

Total significant items
(benefit)/loss (183) 162 (10) (31)

Underlying profit 791 (252) (24) 515

NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2015 57

6.4. Reconciliation of Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)
ROCE is ‘Return on Capital Employed’ and is reported by Newcrest
to provide greater understanding of the underlying business
performance of its operations. ROCE is calculated as EBIT before
significant items expressed as a percentage of average total
capital employed (net debt and total equity).

As at 30 June
AUDM 2015 2014

EBIT 980 821

Total capital (net debt and total equity)
– as at 30 June 2013 14,144
Total capital (net debt and total equity)
– as at 30 June 2014 11,642 11,642
Total capital (net debt and total equity)

[…]

The Group’s input costs are exposed to price fluctuations, in particular to diesel and fuel prices. The Group has entered into diesel/fuel
swaps to manage its exposure to movements in diesel/fuel prices.

The Group undertakes short-term diesel/fuel hedging in line with budget to fix certain diesel and heavy fuel oil costs.
2015 2014

Maturing in less than 12 months
Quantity

(‘000s)

Weighted
Average Price

US$
Fair Value

A$m
Quantity

(‘000s)

Weighted
Average Price

US$
Fair Value

A$m

Diesel contracts (barrels) 414 76 – 471 118 2
Heavy fuel oil contracts (tonnes) 102 356 2 197 602 2

NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2015 131

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the reporting date to movement in gold,
copper, diesel and heavy fuel oil commodity prices, with all other variables held constant. The 15% movement for gold, copper, diesel
and heavy fuel oil prices (2014: 15%) are based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding five year period.

Impact on Profit(1)
Higher/(Lower)

Impact on Equity(3)
Higher/(Lower)

Post-tax gain/(loss)
2015
A$m

2014
A$m

2015
A$m

2014
A$m

Gold(2)

Gold +15% (2014: +15%) 1 2 1 2
Gold -15% (2014: -15%) (1) (2) (1) (2)

Copper
Copper +15% (2014: +15%) 2 2 2 2
Copper -15% (2014: -15%) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Diesel
Diesel +15% (2014: +15%) 4 6 4 6
Diesel -15% (2014: -15%) (4) (6) (4) (6)

Heavy fuel oil
HFO +15% (2014: +15%) 5 14 5 14
HFO -15% (2014: -15%) (5) (14) (5) (14)

(1) Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial liabilities at year end.
(2) The impact on profit predominantly relates to the change in value of the embedded derivative relating to quotational period movements on gold sales

(refer note 2(y)).
(3) As the majority of these derivatives are not in hedging relationships, all fair value movements are recognised in the Income Statement and therefore

the impact on equity only represents retained earnings impacts.

(f) Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed